
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Trust Board 

Date: 22 March 2010 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Nara Miranda 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291004 (voicemail only) 
nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout  
 

Councillor  
Alford 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Deputy 
Chairman 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Lawyer Councillor 
Brown 

Director Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Public 
Speaker 

 

Councillor 
Hawkes 

 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Councillor 
Fryer 

 

Councillor 
Bennett 

Member 
Speaking 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Public Seating 

Press 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

 

The Following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Councillors:  
Brown (Chairman), Alford, Bennett, Fryer and Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust:  
Alan McCarthy, Darren Grayson and Dr Louise Hulton 
 
South Downs Health:  
Andy Painton, Mo Marsh and Simon Turpitt 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
 

 

Lynette Gwyn Jones Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals NHS 
Trust 

David Standing Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Gail Gray Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Andrew Jeffrey Parent Forum 
Eleanor Davies Parent Forum 
Vacancy Surrey & Sussex Strategic Health Authority 
Graham Bartlett Sussex Police Authority 
Professor Imogen Taylor Universities of Brighton & Sussex 
Priya Rogers Youth Council 
Rose Suman Youth Council 

 
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

45. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2010 (copy attached).  
 

47. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

48. REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS (S75 AGREEMENT) AND 
IMPLICATIONS OF THE 2009 APPRENTICESHIP, CHILDREN, 
LEARNING & SKILLS ACT. 

9 - 28 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

49. CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN: PERFORMANCE 
IMPROVEMENT REPORT 

29 - 76 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Paul Brewer Tel: 29-1269  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next Cabinet 
Member Meeting is 12 noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Nara Miranda, (01273 
291004 (voicemail only), email nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 12 March 2010 

 

 

 





CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 46 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

5.00pm, 1 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present:  
Councillors: Brown (Chairman), Bennett, Fryer and Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson)  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust:  
Alan McCarthy, Dr Louise Hulton and Amanda Fadero 
 
South Downs Health:  
Mo Marsh and Simon Turpitt 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
David Standing, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Andrew Jeffrey, Parent Forum 
Eleanor Davies, Parent Forum 
Graham Bartlett, Sussex Police Authority 
Professor Imogen Taylor, Universities of Brighton & Sussex 
Priya Rogers, Youth Council 
Rose Suman, Youth Council 
 
Apologies: 
Darren Grayson, PCT 
Andy Painton, South Downs Health 
Gail Gray, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

36. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
36a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
36.1 Amanda Fadero declared she was attending the meeting as the substitute for Darren 

Grayson, PCT. 
 
36b Declarations of Interest 
 
36.2 There were none. 
 

1



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 1 FEBRUARY 
2010 

36c Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
36.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Children & Young People’s Trust Board considered whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of 
the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
36.4 There would be no discussion in relation to Part 2 minutes of the previous meeting held 

on 2 November 2010 and, therefore, they were agreed in Part 1 of the meeting and 
remained a confidential item.  

 
36.5 RESOLVED – That the press and the public be not excluded from the meeting.   
 
37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
37.1 The Director of Children’s Services noted that Darren Grayson, PCT, had given his 

apologies for the previous meeting and this had not been recorded.   
 
37.2 RESOLVED – That, subject to the above reference, the minutes of the previous meeting 

held on 2 November 2009 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.   
 
38. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
38.1 The Chairman welcomed Alan McCarthy to the meeting in his role as Chairman of the 

Primary Care Trust and Deputy-Chairman of the CYPT Board. 
 
38.2 The Chairman recorded her thank you to all CYPT staff who attended work during the 

severe weather caused by the snow conditions in the previous weeks.  
 
38.3 The Chairman also reported that the Liz Rugg, CYPT Assistant Director Citywide 

Services, would be leaving the council at the end of February 2010. The Chairman 
noted that the Liz Rugg had worked in and around Brighton & Hove for 26 years. She 
recorded her thank you, both personally and on behalf of the Board, for the Assistant 
Director’s work and commitment to the city and congratulated her for her new position 
with East Sussex.  

 
38.4 Members reiterated the Chairman’s comments and recorded their thank you to the Liz 

Rugg for all her work and contribution to the CYPT and the city. Members also enquired 
about the measures that were being considered for a replacement. 

 
38.5 The Director of Children’s Services stated that, due to the current difficult financial 

situation of the council, she would not be seeking a permanent replacement for the 
Assistant Director’s position. She noted that work was being done at the departmental 
team level to establish what could be put in place as a temporary measure to cover all 
the relevant services. She agreed to send information to all Board members about the 
different aspects of the Assistant Director’s role and how they would be covered. 
Members were agreeable to this.  

2



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 1 FEBRUARY 
2010 

39. BUDGET MONITORING 2009/10 - TBM 7 
 
39.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning budget 

monitoring 2009/10, TBM 7, which updated members on the CYPT budget position as at 
month 7 (for copy see minute book). 

 
39.2 The Director of Children’s Services drew attention to the three main areas which had 

been under a lot of pressure: the large number of children being taken into care, the 
placements and the legal fees/and the increasing costs incurred from these 
circumstances.  

 
39.3 The Director indicated that the council was investing on preventative work to tackle 

some of this pressure in terms of supporting families in the edge of care. She noted that 
the council’s clearer target and closer focus on safe working, by investing on training 
and supporting social workers, was already having a positive impact on recruitment and 
retention. 

  
39.4 Members sought clarification on specific details about the budget overspent. These 

were explained by officers. Members also enquired whether the referrals had increased 
nationally after the Baby P. case and whether there was information about what the 
figures were before and after the incident. 

  
39.5 The Director of Children’s Services indicated that she did not hold accurate information 

about the figures nationally. She explained that, in terms of the position locally, the risk 
management of families had changed a little and, therefore, a greater number of 
referrals came forward. She noted, however, that this pressure was not just a result of 
the Baby P case.  

 
39.6 The Managing Principal Litigation Group advised that the increase of number of referrals 

and the depth of referrals locally reflected what was happening nationally. She reported 
that referrals could often be due to a combination of issues and recognised that this in 
depth information had been a result of better communication between the different 
parties involved in the process.  

 
The Managing Principal informed members about the increase in court cases locally 
which, in turn, incurred an increase in legal fees. She noted that Audit had looked into 
the local position and reassured members that Brighton & Hove was meeting its 
threshold whilst also reviewing all its cases in order to improve its local practice.  

 
39.7 Members asked about the plans that were in place to help support a better planning of 

the funding in order to lead to a better control of the budget in future. 
 
39.8 The Director of Children’s Services indicated that the council and the CYPT were 

looking at a range of things in order to better respond to budget challenges and be in a 
position of power. She highlighted the following aspects in this process: the council’s 
Value for Money Programme, which was currently under way; she noted that the CYPT 
was looking at ways to encourage early intervention and prevention through multi-
agency working to identify ‘at risk’ families; she referred to the review of placements and 
of in-house foster carers, both of which were currently taking place to ensure whether 

3



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 1 FEBRUARY 
2010 

these services were still functioning in the best possible way and whether they were 
offering best value for money.  

 
39.9 Members recognised and appreciated that more integrated work between the various 

partners had led to finding and identifying more of the families at risk. Members also 
accepted that, collectively, all partners faced a challenge over the coming years and the 
increase in activity would require more money for further preventative work.  

 
39.10 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, The Board accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1)  That the total CYPT overspend of £1,933k on pooled budgets and an underspend 
of £1,100k on Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) items be noted.  

 
(2)  That the movements in budget since the start of the financial year be noted. 

 
40. CYPT FEES AND CHARGES 2010/11 
 
40.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning the 

CYPT fees and charges 2010/11, which reviewed those fees and charges in accordance 
with the corporate (for copy see minute book).  

 
40.2 Members sought clarification about the fees and charges in relation to Portslade 

Community and sports centre and whether there was an idea about the percentage 
increase for later in the year. Members referred to the fees proposed at Surrenden 
swimming pool and were concerned that the public swimming increase for adults would 
deter take up. Members also enquired about the nursery fees and charges.  

 
40.3 The Principal Accountant explained that, in terms of the PCC and Sports Centre, those 

fees would be reviewed in the Summer for implementation in September 2010 and that 
it was anticipated that any increase would be in line with inflation. He also clarified that, 
contrary to other swimming facilities in the city, a free swimming scheme did not apply at 
Surrenden Pool. In relation to nurseries, the Principal Accountant explained that a 
review was under way in order to bring greater consistency across the city where fees 
and charges were concerned and any implementation would take place from September 
2010.  

 
40.4 In answer to concerns raised in relation to the Learning Development Centre being kept 

open, the Director of Children’s Services indicated that the centre was a valuable 
resource. Therefore, despite the challenges, the council wished to keep it running and 
officers were trying to maximise its use in order to achieve the required outcome. 

 
40.5 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, The Board accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the position on fees charged for nurseries as detailed in section 3.3 be 
noted. 

 
(2)  That it be agreed that the fees and charges for the Learning Development Centre 

remain unchanged for 2010/11 as detailed in section 3.4. 

4



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 1 FEBRUARY 
2010
[...]
en at Hove Park in terms of its results; and that Portslade Community College was 
currently an Ofsted category and any real improvements might take longer than 6 
months to achieve.  

 
42.4 Members sought clarification about Hove Park English results, why they had been below 

what was expected, and what was in place to deal with the issue. The Senior Adviser 
explained that this factor was mainly due to the school’s choice, in the previous year, to 

5



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 1 FEBRUARY 
2010 

focus on different programmes and examinations, which had turned out to be less 
successful than anticipated. She indicated that alternative programmes were now in 
place, with focused on trying to improve the position at the school.  

 
42.5 Members referred to those more able pupils and enquired whether the programmes in 

place were also having an impact on this group of children. The Senior Adviser 
reassured members that programmes were also in place to target the most able children 
and the gift and talented section.  

 
42.6 Councillor Fryer recorded her disappointment with the way secondary and primary 

school levels were measured. She noted that the relevant processes had scope to be 
more imaginative.  

 
42.7 RESOLVED - That the report be noted and endorsed.  
 
43. PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT 
 
43.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning the 

performance improvement report, which presented the information for the financial year 
2009/10 to date (for copy see minute book). 

 
43.2 The Senior Performance Development Manager highlighted the overall positive 

information contained in the report. He noted the early signs of improvement in relation 
to teenage pregnancy and considered this was due to the significant impact that the 
strategy had made. He referred to the deterioration in NEET figures and indicated that it 
appeared that these figures were relatively lower if compared with neighbour
[...]
pecific group of children, as it might 
happen for Year 11 pupils for example, and a student did not turn up, this was counted 
as absence. She also clarified that study leave was no longer a criteria used since two 
years ago and was now classified as absence.  

 
43.7 Alan McCarthy, PCT, referred to the information on obesity performance and enquired 

whether anything could be done with schools to encourage and get school children 
interested in running in future marathons.  

 
43.8 The Assistant Director, Learning, Schools & Skills, stated that many of the local primary 

schools already operated running clubs. The Youth Council representatives also 
suggested that youth centres might be a good alternative place to promote such sport 
practices, since pupils in current schools were already dealing with some work pressure 
and doing so much on other areas.  

 
43.9 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, The Board accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the data and analysis in the PIR be noted and the action being taken to 
improve performance be agreed. 

 
2.  That it be noted and agreed that the new duties and governance arrangements 

emerging from the The Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009, 
along with the emerging performance management arrangements corporately, 
will inform and shape the performance management arrangements for the 
Children and Young People’s Trust. 
 

(3) In view of 2.2 above, that it be noted and agreed that the performance reporting 
framework for the new Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) should be 
developed in January 2010 in light of these changes, with a view to a bi-annual 
CYPP report being presented to the Board on March 22, 2010 covering the period 
up to December 2009. 

 
44. PART TWO MINUTES 
 
44.1 RESOLVED – That Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2009 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.35pm 

 
Signed 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 48 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Review of Partnership Agreements (S75 Agreement) 
and implications of the 2009 Apprenticeship, 
Children, Learning & Skills Act 

Date of Meeting: 22 March 2010 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Steve Barton Tel: 29-6105 

 E-mail: Steve.barton@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: CTB14966 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

 
1.1 The report describes significant local and national developments which will affect the 

governance, commissioning and provision of children’s services in Brighton and 
Hove. The report sets out the changes which the Council, NHS Brighton and Hove 
(PCT) and South Downs NHS Trust (SDH) propose to make to their existing Section 
75 partnership arrangements.  The report also summarises the new draft Statutory 
Guidance in relation to Children’s Trusts Boards following the Apprenticeship, Skills, 
Children and Learning Act 2009. 

 
1.2   The report asks the Board to consider both developments and seeks the Board’s 

support for the proposed S75 arrangements and agreement to progress work to 
implement the new statutory requirements when they are in force. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  

2.1 That the Board approves the principles of the proposed S75 agreements as 
outlined in paragraphs 3.6 and 3.7 and Appendices 1 and 2 of the report. 

 
2.2 That the Board notes the new duties in relation to establishing a Children’s Trust 

Board outlined in paragraphs 3.9 to 3.12 and in Appendix 3 of the report and asks 
the Director of Children’s Services to bring forward detailed proposals to meet 
those duties for approval at the next Board meeting. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
The existing S75 partnership ar
[...]
ion Partnership , 14-19 Partnership, Scope, CAMHS, Prevent 

and the Behaviour and Attendance Partnership – and to  receiving an 

annual report from the Behaviours’ and Attendance Partnership – and 

to take account of these links and reports when preparing the CYPP. 

7. Preparing the CYPP  

The CYPP Regulations prescribe the content, process, consultation, and 

review requirements of the new CYPP. They include conducting a needs 

analysis, outline of key actions and detailing Partners arrangement for co-

operation with each other on specific issues. 

8. Staffing the CTB 

The core funding for resourcing the CTB is anticipated to come from the LA, 

the Police and the PCT. The Guidance states that staffing should be sufficient 

to:- 

• Drive forward the day to day business of the CTB and 

• Provide administrative and organisational support for the CTB and its 

sub-groups. 

 

Elizabeth Culbert 

11 January 2010 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

291515 

 

 

 

 

 

28



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 49 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Children & Young People's Plan: Performance 
Improvement Report 

Date of Meeting: 22 March 2010 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Paul Brewer Tel: 29-4223 

 E-mail: Paul.brewer@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No: N/A 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report presents the Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) Performance 

Report for the financial year 2009/10 to date.  The most recently available data 
has been used. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:    

    
2.1 That the Board notes the data and analysis in the CYPP Performance Report 

and agrees to the action being taken to improve performance. 
 

2.2 That the Board agrees the report provides the necessary information to allow it to 
fulfil its statutory duty to “monitor a strategic Children and Young People’s Plan 
for the local area” 
 

2.3 That the Board agrees the new format of the report. 
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

 
3.1 The Board has previously agreed to receive a new format report which better 

enables it to fulfil its duties in relation to monitoring the Children and Young 
People’s Plan.  This is the first time this format has been presented to the Board. 
 

3.2 The information in the CYPP Performance Report flows from, and/or informs a 
range of other documents including the Local Area Agreement, the council’s 
Corporate Plan and the Strategic Commissioning Plan for NHS Brighton and 
Hove. 

29



4. CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 The CYPP Performance Report has been produced in consultation with the lead 

officers responsible for those areas of service. 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Financial Implications: 
5.1 There are no additional financial implications arising from the recommendations 

in this report. 
 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Jeff Coates Date: 05/03/2010 
 
5.2 Legal Implications: 
 The performance data can be used by the Board to ensure that they are fulfilling 

their duty to monitor the performance of the CYP Plan, and will provide further 
indicators as to the degree to which the partners to the Trust are meeting their 
statutory duties to children and young people across the city. 

  
 Layer Consulted: Natasha Watson Date: 12/03/2010 
 
 Equalities Implications: 
5.3 This report  addresses equalities issues reflecting the principles set out in the 

Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) that determine the delivery and 
commissioning of services to improve outcomes for children and young people 
from diverse communities and groups, and for those who live in deprived 
geographical communities.  

 
 Sustainability Implications: 
5.4 This report does not directly address sustainability issues but it underpins the 

CYPP which supports the council’s sustainability strategy including, concern for 
quality of li
[...]
nt) and implications of the 2009 Apprenticeship, Children, Learning & Skills Act.
	Item 48a- Appdx1 S75  Key Elements
	Item 48b- Appdx2  Governance Arrangements
	Item 48c- Appdx3. Summary of A.S.CL Act

	49 Children & Young People's Plan: Performance Improvement Report
	Item 49a- Section 1. Highlights Indicators
	Item 49b. Section 2- CYPP Priority Indicator List
	Item 49c. Section 3- CYPP Delivery Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

5.00pm 22 MARCH 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Brown (Chairman), Bennett, Fryer and Hawkes (Opposition 
Spokesperson)  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Alan McCarthy and Dr Louise Hulton 
 
South Downs Health: Andy Painton, Mo Marsh and Simon Turpitt 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
David Standing, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Gail Gray, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Eleanor Davies, Parent Forum 
Graham Bartlett, Sussex Police Authority 
Priya Rogers, Youth Council 
Rose Suman, Youth Council 
Amanda Fadero, Primary Care Trust 
Also in attendance: 
  
 
Apologies: 
Andrew Jeffrey, Parent Forum 
Professor Imogen Taylor, Universities of Brighton & Sussex 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

45. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
45a     Declarations of Substitutes 
 
45.1 Councillor Kemble attended as substitute for Councillor Alford. 
 
45b     Declarations of Interest 
 
45.2 There were none. 
 
45c     In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Children & Young People’s Trust Board considered whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 22 MARCH 2010 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of 
the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
45.3 RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
46.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 February 2010 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
47. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
47.1 The Cabinet Member announced that efforts in partnership with the Primary Care Trust 

(PCT) had seen teenage pregnancies decrease by 25 per cent. The Cabinet Member 
congratulated those involved and maintained all parties commitment to decreasing this 
level further. 

 
 
48. REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS (S75 AGREEMENT) AND 

IMPLICATIONS OF THE 2009 APPRENTICESHIP, CHILDREN, LEARNING & SKILLS 
ACT. 

 
48.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning 

proposed changes to the existing Section 75 partnership arrangements between the 
Council, NHS Brighton and Hove (PCT) and South Downs Trust (SDH). 

 
48.2 The Director of Children’s Services highlighted the dedicated efforts of the officers 

involved and asked Members not to underestimate the length or complexity of the 
subject elaborating that each organisation has to ratify what the Trust does on a 
collective and individual basis. 

 
48.3 A representative of the PCT enquired about the subject of liability noted in section 5.1.2 

of the documentation. 
 

The author of the report replied that this passage in the report was an attempt to capture 
the agreement to budgets by all parties. Upon reflection the summary given was 
perhaps unhelpful and should not be regarded as a precise indication of the agreement 
on overspends. The respective liabilities of the partners to the S75 agreement would be 
in accordance with the precise wording of the finalised agreement. 

        The Principal Litigation Lawyer clarified that it would be necessary to refer to the S75 
agreement itself to determine the nature of the liabilities referred to, and it was likely that 
what the passage was referring to was not unlimited liability on any overspend, but 
legitimate overspend by the Trust as a whole being shared proportionately by the 
partners to the Trust. 

 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 22 MARCH 2010 

48.4 Members sought clarification on the proposed review of membership. It was noted that 
there was no reference to University, Sixth Form or Youth Services membership under 
the proposed changes. However, Members did concur that too large a membership may 
hamper the operation of the Trust. 

 
48.5 The Director of Children’s Services noted the concerns and that further exploration of 

possible options was necessary. 
 
48.6 Members indicated that the report recommended reviews and asked how these would 

be undertaken. 
 
48.7 The report author clarified that a Joint Managment Board with authorised officers 

delegated to it would implement this work. 
 

The Principal Litigation Lawyer reiterated that the proposals had to reflect the legislative 
framework. 
 

48.8 Members raised the issue of collective responsibility and how each partner would deliver 
their own elements. 

 
48.9 The Director of Children’s Services iterated that she felt that there was an ambiguity in 

the review between Children’s Services and the Children’s Trust that needed to be 
clarified. She informed Members that the changes had most impact to Council services 
and that all partners would be held to account by the Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) for safeguarding issues. 

 
48.10 RESOLVED- That the Board accept the following recommendations: 
 
1. That the principles of the proposed S75 agreements as outlined in paragraphs 3.6 and 

3.7 and Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be approved. 
 
2. That the new duties in relation to establishing a Children’s Trust Board outlined in 

paragraphs 3.9 to 3.12 and in Appendix 3 of the report be noted; and the Director of 
Children’s Services be requested to bring forward detailed proposals to meet those 
duties for approval at the next Board meeting. 

 
 
49. CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN: PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT 
 
49.1.   The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning the 

Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) Performance Report for the financial year 
2009/10 to date. 

 
49.2    Members noted the inclusion of predominantly southern towns and cities used as 

comparators in the report on Substance Misuse by Young People (NI 115). 
 
49.3    The report author responded that the selection were statistical neighbours determined 

by similarities of profile which by chance had comprised of predominantly southern 
areas. 

 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 22 MARCH 2010 

49.4    A Member commented that the report stated that responses at secondary level were 
strongly based from one particular school and asked if there was any intention to widen 
the focus. 

 
49.5    The author of the report answered that the process was for schools to nominate 

themselves and although participation was encouraged, the frankness of the results 
could act as a deterrent in the expectancy of negative publicity. 

 
49.6    Members asked if the results in NI115 were based on self-substance misuse or 

witnessing substance misuse. 
 
49.7    The report author responded that the results were based on questions posed about self-

misuse in the last four weeks. 
 
49.8    Members enquired if the figures on Child Poverty (NI 116) included other benefits in 

addition to the ones noted. 
 
49.9    The report author clarified that he believed the results to be based on the receipt of 

multiple benefits although child tax credit was not one of these. 
 
49.10  Members noted that the presentation of the report had stated an issue with figures on 

Social Care (NI 59). 
 
49.11   The author of the report explained that results may have been undermined by an 

incorrect measurement of the data but that performance would still be of a poor 
standard. 

 
49.12  The Director of Children’s Services commented to the Board that the report was an 

opportunity to clarify current performance and to help the improvement measures 
required. 

 
49.13  Members agreed that negative results from the report would need to be examined. 
 
49.14  RESOLVED- That the Board approve the following recommendations: 
 
1. That the data and analysis in the CYPP Performance Report be noted and the action 

being taken to improve performance be agreed. 
 

2.  That the Board agrees the report provides the necessary information to allow it to fulfil 
its statutory duty to “monitor a strategic Children and Young People’s Plan for the local 
area”. 

 
3. That the new format of the report be agreed. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.25pm 

 
Signed 
 

Chair 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 22 MARCH 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


